
Catalogue 11-001-XIE (Français 11-001-XIF) ISSN 1205-9137

Monday, July 20, 2009
Released at 8:30 a.m. Eastern time

Releases

Wholesale trade, May 2009 2
Wholesale sales in current dollars fell 0.3% to $40.1 billion in May, its lowest level since
December 2005. In volume terms, wholesale sales were unchanged in May.

Canada’s international transactions in securities, May 2009 6
Foreign acquisitions of Canadian securities reached a five-year high of $18.9 billion in May,
as foreign issues of Canadian corporate bonds expanded sharply. Meanwhile, Canadians
sold $985 million of foreign securities, marking their first divestment in 2009.

Stocks of frozen poultry meat, July 1, 2009 9

Large urban transit, May 2009 9

Monthly Survey of Large Retailers, May 2009 9

Postal code conversion file plus, March 2009 9

New products 10



End of text
End of release

The Daily, July 20, 2009

Releases

Wholesale trade
May 2009

Wholesale sales in current dollars fell 0.3% to
$40.1 billion in May, its lowest level since December
2005. In volume terms, wholesale sales were
unchanged in May. Weaker sales in the machinery
and equipment, food, and metal products trade groups
were the major factors contributing to the decrease
during the month. With May’s decline, wholesale sales
have fallen for eight consecutive months.
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Wholesale sales continue to decrease

$ billions 

2007 2008 20092006

In current dollars, four of the seven sectors,
accounting for just over half of total wholesale sales,
declined in May.

Sales in the machinery and electronic equipment
sector fell 0.2% in May. Almost half of this sector
is accounted for by the machinery and equipment
trade group, which declined 2.3%. Sales in this
trade group have declined almost 20% since their
September 2008 peak.

The food, beverage and tobacco products sector
declined 1.2% in May. This was due to lower sales

Note to readers

Wholesale sales in volume terms are calculated by deflating
current dollar values using import and industry product price
indexes. Since many of the goods sold by wholesalers are
imported, fluctuations in the value of the Canadian dollar can
have an important influence on the prices of goods bought and
sold by wholesalers.

The wholesale sales series in chained (2002) dollars is a
chained Fisher volume index with 2002 as the reference year.

in food products, which account for about 90% of the
sector.

Wholesale sales in the building materials sector
rose 0.1%, as increases in building supplies offset
declines in metal products.

Sales of building supplies rose 2.8% in May after
declining 3.4% in April. This coincides with an increase
in housing starts as reported by the Canada Mortgage
and Housing Corporation.

In contrast, sales in the metal products trade group
were down 7.7%, the seventh consecutive monthly
decrease. The economic slowdown, and, in particular,
the drop in activity in the oil and gas industry, have been
major contributors to lower sales since the latter part
of 2008.

Largest declines in the West

In dollar terms, Alberta posted the largest decline in
May. The 2.5% sales decrease for Alberta’s wholesalers
was attributable primarily to weakness in the machinery
and electronic equipment and "other products" sectors.
These two sectors make up close to half of wholesale
sales in Alberta. Sales in the province have declined
every month since November 2008.

In Manitoba, sales declined 2.1% in May. Lower
sales in the "other products" sector were behind much
of the decrease for the month.

The only western province to show an increase was
British Columbia, where sales rose 1.0%.

Ontario and Quebec, which account for about 70%
of Canada’s total wholesale sales, both saw increases
of 0.1%. In Quebec, higher sales in the personal
and household goods and automotive products
sectors contributed to the advance. This follows eight
consecutive months of declines.
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Inventories fall again

Wholesale inventories (-0.8%) fell for the third month
in a row to $57.2 billion in May.

Overall, 11 of the 15 wholesale trade groups
reported lower inventory levels. The largest declines
in dollar terms were in "other products" (-3.0%), metal
products (-2.5%), household and personal products
(-1.5%) and pharmaceuticals (-1.2%). These decreases
were partly offset by higher inventories in motor vehicles
(+1.0%) and motor vehicle parts and accessories
(+1.0%).

The sharper decline in inventories than in sales
translated into a decrease in the inventory-to-sales ratio
from 1.44 in April to 1.43 in May.

The inventory-to-sales ratio is a measure of the time
in months required to exhaust inventories if sales were
to remain at their current level.
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The inventory-to-sales ratio declines in May  
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Available on CANSIM: tables 081-0007 to 081-0010.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2401.

The May 2009 issue of Wholesale Trade (63-008-X,
free) will soon be available.

Wholesale trade data for June will be released on
August 20.

To obtain data or general information, contact Client
Services (toll-free 1-877-421-3067; 613-951-3549;
wholesaleinfo@statcan.gc.ca). To enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Steve Chadder (613-951-0303;
steve.chadder@statcan.gc.ca), Distributive Trades
Division.
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Wholesale merchants’ inventories and inventory-to-sales ratio

May
2008

February
2009r

March
2009r

April
2009r

May
2009p

April
to

May
2009

May
2008

to
May

2009

April
2009r

May
2009p

Wholesale inventories Inventory-to-sales ratio

Seasonally adjusted

$ millions % change

Inventories 54,897 58,641 58,473 57,713 57,243 -0.8 4.3 1.44 1.43
Farm products 186 176 186 177 169 -4.2 -8.9 0.37 0.36
Food products 4,406 4,661 4,741 4,634 4,637 0.1 5.3 0.63 0.63
Alcohol and tobacco 361 429 439 418 422 1.0 16.9 0.52 0.52
Apparel 1,775 2,066 2,053 2,042 2,022 -1.0 13.9 2.61 2.54
Household and personal products 4,085 4,039 4,009 3,915 3,856 -1.5 -5.6 1.51 1.49
Pharmaceuticals 3,812 4,097 4,085 4,123 4,072 -1.2 6.8 1.23 1.19
Motor vehicles 4,244 4,077 4,146 3,985 4,027 1.0 -5.1 0.98 0.99
Motor vehicle parts and accessories 3,273 3,330 3,329 3,399 3,433 1.0 4.9 2.29 2.33
Building supplies 5,996 6,467 6,329 6,238 6,220 -0.3 3.7 1.81 1.76
Metal products 2,813 3,258 3,160 3,074 2,998 -2.5 6.5 2.68 2.84
Lumber and millwork 1,060 1,010 969 962 955 -0.7 -9.8 1.36 1.36
Machinery and equipment 11,398 12,532 12,693 12,605 12,573 -0.3 10.3 2.88 2.95
Computer and other electronic equipment 1,744 1,747 1,692 1,595 1,565 -1.9 -10.3 0.64 0.62
Office and professional equipment 2,734 2,967 2,904 2,925 2,902 -0.8 6.1 1.43 1.39
Other products 7,010 7,786 7,738 7,621 7,392 -3.0 5.4 1.51 1.49

r revised
p preliminary
Note: Figures may not add up to totals due to rounding.
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Wholesale merchants’ sales

May
2008

February
2009r

March
2009r

April
2009r

May
2009p

April
to

May
2009

May
2008

to
May

2009
Seasonally adjusted

$ millions % change

Total, wholesale sales 44,490 40,674 40,489 40,207 40,097 -0.3 -9.9
Farm products 465 471 475 481 468 -2.7 0.7
Food, beverages and tobacco products 7,749 8,111 8,229 8,222 8,123 -1.2 4.8
Food products 6,934 7,330 7,460 7,411 7,311 -1.3 5.4
Alcohol and tobacco 815 781 769 811 812 0.2 -0.4
Personal and household goods 6,720 6,748 6,714 6,730 6,807 1.2 1.3
Apparel 811 814 796 783 797 1.9 -1.7
Household and personal products 2,761 2,629 2,568 2,595 2,592 -0.1 -6.1
Pharmaceuticals 3,148 3,304 3,351 3,352 3,418 2.0 8.6
Automotive products 7,065 5,295 5,433 5,532 5,542 0.2 -21.6
Motor vehicles 5,529 3,794 3,935 4,049 4,070 0.5 -26.4
Motor vehicle parts and accessories 1,536 1,501 1,498 1,483 1,472 -0.7 -4.2
Building materials 6,297 5,688 5,504 5,295 5,300 0.1 -15.8
Building supplies 3,837 3,600 3,567 3,444 3,540 2.8 -7.8
Metal products 1,554 1,316 1,209 1,145 1,057 -7.7 -32.0
Lumber and millwork 905 772 729 705 703 -0.3 -22.3
Machinery and electronic equipment 9,731 9,155 9,022 8,898 8,882 -0.2 -8.7
Machinery and equipment 4,840 4,517 4,401 4,370 4,268 -2.3 -11.8
Computer and other electronic equipment 2,869 2,578 2,582 2,489 2,533 1.8 -11.7
Office and professional equipment 2,022 2,059 2,038 2,039 2,081 2.1 2.9
Other products 6,463 5,208 5,112 5,050 4,975 -1.5 -23.0
Total, excluding automobiles 37,425 35,380 35,056 34,675 34,555 -0.3 -7.7
Sales, province and territory
Newfoundland and Labrador 257 292 283 291 294 0.9 14.6
Prince Edward Island 39 37 40 37 37 -1.5 -5.9
Nova Scotia 595 598 579 566 564 -0.3 -5.2
New Brunswick 443 442 456 445 429 -3.8 -3.3
Quebec 8,295 8,023 7,991 7,953 7,960 0.1 -4.0
Ontario 21,733 19,323 19,566 19,485 19,504 0.1 -10.3
Manitoba 1,130 1,117 1,168 1,082 1,059 -2.1 -6.3
Saskatchewan 1,725 1,502 1,394 1,340 1,331 -0.7 -22.8
Alberta 5,811 5,240 5,070 4,980 4,853 -2.5 -16.5
British Columbia 4,393 4,018 3,883 3,964 4,005 1.0 -8.8
Yukon 12 11 11 12 11 -4.9 -7.5
Northwest Territories 52 54 45 47 45 -5.7 -13.4
Nunavut 5 19 4 5 7 35.1 21.8

r revised
p preliminary
Note: Figures may not add up to totals due to rounding.
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Canada’s international
transactions in securities
May 2009

Cross-border transactions in securities resulted in
substantial inflows of funds to Canada in May. Foreign
acquisitions of Canadian securities reached a five-year
high of $18.9 billion in the month, fuelled by new issues
of Canadian corporate bonds. Meanwhile, Canadians
sold $985 million of foreign securities, marking their first
divestment in 2009.

Foreign acquisitions of Canadian corporate
bonds up strongly

Non-resident investors purchased an
unprecedented $19.4 billion of Canadian bonds in
May, largely corporate bonds. At the same time, they
reduced their holding of Canadian money market
instruments by $1.5 billion, mainly due to retirements.
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Foreign portfolio investment in Canadian 
securities

$ billions

20092008

Canadian firms, mainly from the energy and
resources sectors, issued $9.3 billion of new bonds in
foreign markets in May, nearly all US dollar-denominated
bonds placed in the US market. Interest rate differentials
between corporate and government securities continued
to narrow in the United States. Reduced borrowing
costs and the strength of the Canadian dollar may

Note to readers

All values in this release are net transactions unless otherwise
stated.

The data series on international security transactions cover
portfolio transactions in stocks, bonds and money market
instruments for both Canadian and foreign issues.

Stocks include common and preferred equities, as well as
warrants.

Debt securities include bonds and money market
instruments.

Bonds have an original term to maturity of more than one
year.

Money market instruments have an original term to
maturity of one year or less.

Government of Canada paper includes treasury bills and
US-dollar Canada bills.

have contributed to strong cross-border new issues of
corporate bonds in May.

Foreign investors also acquired $6.5 billion of
Canadian bonds on secondary markets in May.
Acquisitions were comprised of existing bonds from
Canadian governments and their enterprises as new
issues were reduced for these sectors in May.

Non-residents continue to acquire Canadian stocks

Non-residents have picked up Canadian stocks
for four months in a row, adding $1.1 billion to their
portfolios in May. Foreign investment remained focused
on shares of the technology and financial sectors, the
best performing sectors on the Canadian stock market
so far this year. Canadian stock prices rose 11.2%
in May, closing the month at the highest level since
September 2008.

Canadian investors sell US government bonds
and buy US Treasury bills

Canadian investment in foreign debt securities
concentrated on short-term instruments in May, as
investors in Canada sold $733 million of foreign bonds
in favour of $965 million of foreign money market paper.
US government debt securities were the focus of this
activity.

Over the month, the supply of new US government
debt securities was mainly in Treasury bills. In addition,
the short-term interest rate differential between
the United States and Canada was the narrowest
since August 2007. Meanwhile, the Canadian dollar
rose 7.8 US cents, the largest monthly appreciation in
over half a century.
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Canadian investors sell foreign stocks for
the first time in 2009

Despite a continued rally in stock prices in major
world equity markets, Canadians shed foreign stocks
in May. This was the first divestment in 2009 after
acquiring $11.7 billion in the first four months of the
year. Resident investors sold $1.2 billion of foreign
shares, almost all non-US securities and concentrated
in shares of the financial and consumer products
sectors.
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Canadian portfolio investment in foreign securities¹

1. Reverse of balance of payments signs.

Available on CANSIM: tables 376-0018 to 376-0029,
376-0042, 376-0058 and 376-0063.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 1535.

The May 2009 issue of Canada’s International
Transactions in Securities (67-002-X, free) will soon be
available.

Data on Canada’s international transactions in
securities for June will be released on August 18.

For more information, or to order data, contact Client
Services (613-951-1855; infobalance@statcan.gc.ca).
To enquire about the concepts, methods or data quality
of this release, contact Yiling Zhang (613-951-2057),
Balance of Payments Division.

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001-XIE 7



The Daily, July 20, 2009

Canada’s international transactions in securities

March
2009

April
2009

May
2009

January
to

May
2008

January
to

May
2009

Cumulative transactions

$ millions

Foreign investment in Canadian securities 7,192 9,048 18,893 30,824 51,568
Bonds (net) 650 5,754 19,376 23,533 36,577

Outstanding -864 207 6,498 15,422 9,606
New issues 5,423 7,562 14,656 24,741 38,824
Retirements -4,163 -2,436 -2,065 -18,133 -13,562
Change in interest payable1 254 421 288 1,502 1,708

Money market paper (net) 5,958 -5 -1,538 -1,428 8,027
Government of Canada 4,216 1,533 -187 -1,656 10,281
Other 1,743 -1,538 -1,351 229 -2,254

Stocks (net) 584 3,300 1,055 8,719 6,964
Outstanding 584 3,300 1,026 6,106 6,033
Other transactions 0 0 29 2,613 932

Canadian investment in foreign securities -6,178 -1,272 985 -15,844 -13,718
Bonds (net) -2,396 -960 733 -2,174 -759
Stocks (net) -3,961 -907 1,217 -13,843 -10,485
Money market paper (net) 179 594 -965 173 -2,473

1. Interest accrued less interest paid.
Note: A minus sign indicates an outflow of money from Canada, that is, a withdrawal of foreign investment from Canada or an increase in Canadian investment

abroad.
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Stocks of frozen poultry meat
July 1, 2009 (preliminary)

Stocks of frozen poultry meat in cold storage on
July 1 totalled 78 670 metric tonnes, up 0.6% from the
same date a year earlier.

Available on CANSIM: tables 003-0023 and 003-0024.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 3425.

For more information, call Client Services
(toll-free 1-800-465-1991). To enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Sandra Venturino (613-951-9278;
sandra.venturino@statcan.gc.ca), Agriculture
Division.

Large urban transit
May 2009 (preliminary)

Total operating revenue for 10 of Canada’s largest urban
transit properties rose in May compared with the same
month in 2008.

These 10 companies represent about 80% of total
urban transit across the country.

Total operating revenue (excluding subsidies)
rose 1.4% from May 2008 to $200.2 million in May.

The increase in operating revenue occurred despite
a slight drop in ridership levels, which fell 0.6% from
May 2008 to 117.5 million passenger trips in May.

Available on CANSIM: table 408-0004.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2745.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release, contact
the Dissemination Unit (toll-free 1-866-500-8400; fax:
613-951-0009; transportationstatistics@statcan.gc.ca),
Transportation Division.

Monthly Survey of Large Retailers
May 2009

Data for the Monthly Survey of Large Retailers are now
available for May.

Available on CANSIM: table 080-0009.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 5027.

A data table is also available in the Summary tables
module of our website.

For more information or to order data, contact Client
Services (toll-free 1-877-421-3067; 613-951-3549;
retailinfo@statcan.gc.ca). To enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Ashley Ker (613-951-2252), Distributive Trades
Division.

Postal code conversion file plus
March 2009

The Postal Code Conversion File Plus (PCCF+),
Version 5E, with postal codes through March 2009,
complements the Postal Code Conversion File (PCCF).
When the association between the postal code and
census geography is not unique, the PCCF+ allows for
a proportional allocation based on the population count.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 3901.

The Postal Code Conversion File Plus (PCCF+),
Version 5E (82F0086X, various prices), is now available
from the Publications module of our website.

The PCCF+ is only available to purchasers of the
PCCF. Also, users require the SAS (Statistical Analysis
System) program to run this application.

For more information, or to enquire about
the concepts, methods or data quality of this
release, contact Russell Wilkins (613-951-5305;
russell.wilkins@statcan.gc.ca), Health Analysis
Division.
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New products

Postal Code Conversion File Plus (PCCF+),
March 2009
Catalogue number 82F0086X (Diskette, various prices)

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XWE, -XIB or an -XIE
extension are Internet versions; those with -XMB or
-XME are microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions;
-XDB or -XDE are electronic versions on diskette; -XCB
or -XCE are electronic versions on compact disc; -XVB
or -XVE are electronic versions on DVD and -XBB or
-XBE a database.

How to order products

To order by phone, please refer to:
• The title • The catalogue number • The volume number • The issue number • Your credit card number.

From Canada and the United States, call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries, call: 1-613-951-2800
To fax your order, call: 1-877-287-4369
For address changes or account inquiries, call: 1-877-591-6963

To order by mail, write to: Statistics Canada, Finance, 6th floor, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 5% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet, write to: infostats@statcan.gc.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
website (www.statcan.gc.ca). From the Our products and services page, under Browse our Internet publications, choose For sale.

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.
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Published each working day by the Communications and library Services Division, Statistics Canada,
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